

1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, UT 84116

November 15, 2017

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg Commission Secretary

RE: **Docket No. 17-035-54** –*Rocky Mountain Power's Petition for Declaratory Ruling Re: Kennecott Utah Copper LLC's 2015 Energy Balancing Account Recovery Charges* – Unopposed Motion to Extend Procedural Schedule

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for electronic filing its Unopposed Motion to Extend Procedural Schedule in the above referenced matter.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred):	datarequest@pacificorp.com jana.saba@pacificorp.com
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

Yvonne R. Hogle Assistant General Counsel

Enclosure

Yvonne R. Hogle (#7550) 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City UT 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-4050 FAX: (801) 220-3299 <u>Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</u>

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Petition for Declaratory Ruling re Kennecott Utah Copper LLC's 2015 EBA Recovery Charges

Docket No. 17-035-54

### UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXTEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "PacifiCorp"), under the Public Service Commission Administrative Procedures Act Rules, R746-1-301, hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") for an extension of the deadlines established in the Commission's Scheduling Order and Notice of Agreement to Extend Period for Resolution of Petition ("Scheduling Order"), issued October 19, 2017 in this Docket. Rocky Mountain Power is authorized to represent that the Utah Division of Public Utilities ("Division") and the Office of Consumer Services ("Office," and collectively with PacifiCorp and the Division, the "Parties") do not oppose this Motion. In support of this Motion, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows: 1. Since the Scheduling Order was issued on October 19, 2017, the Parties have met informally to discuss resolution of this proceeding. During those meetings, the Parties agreed that an extension of the deadlines in the Scheduling Order will allow the Parties to hold further discussions and possibly reach agreement on all issues in this Docket.

2. Accordingly, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission delay the deadlines in the Scheduling Order as follows: initial dispositive motions from parties other than RMP, and/or interested non-parties – December 15, 2017; responses to initial dispositive motions – January 15, 2018; replies in support of dispositive motions – February 2, 2018.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power requests the Commission grant an extension of the currently scheduled deadlines in the Scheduling Order as proposed above. DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

Yvonne R. Hogle Assistant General Counsel Rocky Mountain Power

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I caused a copy of the foregoing ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER'S

# UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXTEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE to be served upon the

following by email on November 15, 2017:

Division of Public Utilities: Patricia Schmid Justin Jetter Chris Parker Artie Powell Erika Tedder

pschmid@utah.gov jjetter@utah.gov chrisparker@utah.gov powell@utah.gov etedder@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services: Robert Moore Steven Snarr Michele Beck Cheryl Murray

Kennecott Utah Copper, LLC: Chad Baker Jeremy Moore rmoore@agutah.gov stevensnarr@agutah.gov mbeck@utah.gov cmurray@utah.gov

Cbaker@parsonsbehle.com jeremy.moore1@riotinto.com

Kaley McNay / VVVVV Senior Coordinator, Regulatory Operations